
 

BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES WITH MERX.COM & BUYANDSELL.GC.CA 
From the desk of: 
Carley Herbert, Economic Development Officer www.wainwright.ca   
780-842-3381 cherbert@wainwright.ca                  Pages: 5 
 

1. Base Construction Program FY 20/21 – Advanced 
Procurement Notice 20/21 #Wainwright  

 

Closing Date:  2021/03/31 02:00:00 PM MDT 
 

Purpose of this Advance Procurement Notice:  This is not a bid solicitation.  This is an advance notice of 
potential projects with anticipated security requirements to provide interested consultants and contractors an 
opportunity to apply for security clearances.  Note that there is no guarantee that these projects will proceed. 
 

Description of the Program:  The Construction Program will consist of multi-trade and single trade 
construction projects of varying sizes and complexity.  The program may include, but is not limited to new 
construction, repairs, renovations, and maintenance of Department of National Defence (DND) infrastructure 
in support of Canadian Forces Operations. 
 

Technical services supporting the program may also include, but not limited to land surveying, materials 
testing, geological and environmental studies, and architectural and engineering design services. 
 

Additional services to support the infrastructure of the base may also include, but not limited to facility 
maintenance services, such as janitorial, pest control, landscaping, snow removal etc. 
 

Overall program value is estimated at $15,000,000.00, with the maximum value of any individual project at 
$5,000,000.00. 
 

Any questions relating to the Base Program can be addressed to: Angela Dang, Coordinator, Contract Services 
Defence Construction Canada at angela.dang@dcc-cdc.gc.ca 
 

2. John Deere Tractor Parts; Denwood, AB (W168A-
20MK15/A) 

Closing Date:  2021/04/06 03:00:00 PM EDT 

The Department of National Defence 3 CDSB Garrison Wainwright, Denwood, Alberta has a requirement for 
parts for a 2015 John Deere Tractor Model # 94702T VIN 1RW9470RVFP907358. The parts that are required 
are either according to the John Deere tractor part number or Camso part number or OEM part number or 
equivalent to any of the aforementioned, as listed below. 

2 Tracks (AG 3500), John Deere part number R545868, Camso part number B30BJ02836 or OEM part number 
86052504 
 
Contact Contracting Authority Sheena M. Simonson at 306.241.1169 or sheena.simonson@pwgsc-tpsgc.gc.ca 
for more information. 
 

mailto:cherbert@wainwright.ca
mailto:angela.dang@dcc-cdc.gc.ca
mailto:sheena.simonson@pwgsc-tpsgc.gc.ca


 

3.   B626 Roof Replacement, 3CDSB Wainwright, Alberta 
(WR382163_CN74784) 

 

Closing Date:  2021/04/08 02:00:00 PM MDT 
 
The work includes, but is not necessarily limited to, the supply of labour, material, supervision and equipment 
necessary to replace the roof at Building 626 including the resurfacing of the roof area and canopy at 3CDSB 
Wainwright, Alberta. 
 
Contact Contracting Authority Kara-Lea Lafosse at 780.842.1363 ext. 1501 or Kara-Lea.Lafosse@dcc-cdc.gc.ca 
for more information. 
 

4. Request for Proposal – 2021 Herbicide Supply 
 
Closing Date:  2021/04/08 12:00:00 PM EDT 
 

The Municipal District of Wainwright No. 61 is requesting prices for their 2021 Herbicide Order for controlling 
brush, prohibited noxious and noxious weeds for their 2021 Weed Control Program. 

For more information on this solicitation, please click on the following link: 

http://vendor.purchasingconnection.ca/Opportunity.aspx?Guid=7795f631-e2a8-5b60-1138-39c2ed490000 
 
Contact Contracting Authority James Schwindt at 780.842.4454 or agfield@mdwainwright.ca for more 
information. 
 

5. Request for Proposal – 2021 Road Salt Supply 
 

Closing Date:  2021/04/08 12:00:00 PM EDT 
 
The Municipal District of Wainwright No. 61 is seeking proposals from interested parties for the supply of 
approximately 600 tonnes of Road Salt. 

For more information on this solicitation, please click on the following link: 

http://vendor.purchasingconnection.ca/Opportunity.aspx?Guid=5401e168-94f2-5860-0ee0-39c2ed490000 
 
Contact Contracting Authority Preston Iverson at piverson@mdwainwright.ca for more information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Kara-Lea.Lafosse@dcc-cdc.gc.ca
http://vendor.purchasingconnection.ca/Opportunity.aspx?Guid=7795f631-e2a8-5b60-1138-39c2ed490000
mailto:agfield@mdwainwright.ca
http://vendor.purchasingconnection.ca/Opportunity.aspx?Guid=5401e168-94f2-5860-0ee0-39c2ed490000
http://vendor.purchasingconnection.ca/Opportunity.aspx?Guid=5401e168-94f2-5860-0ee0-39c2ed490000
mailto:piverson@mdwainwright.ca


 

6. Miscellaneous Food – CFB Wainwright (W168E-20FS03/A) 
 

Closing Date:  2021/04/15 03:00:00 PM EDT 

Suppliers should review the entire solicitation document to ensure they understand what is required with 
their offer submission. 

1. Public Works and Government Services Canada (PWGSC), Western Region, on behalf of Department of 
National Defence, has a requirement for Regional Individual Standing Offers (RISO’ s) for the supply, delivery 
and offloading of Miscellaneous Groceries on an as and when requested basis to CFB Wainwright, in Denwood 
Alberta for the period of the Standing Offer. 

2. The period of the Standing Offers will be for six months, Period A from June 1, 2021 to November 30, 2021 
and Period B December 1, 2021 to May 31, 2022, with applicable refresh and rebid periods as indicated in 
Annex A and Annex B of this document. 

3. There will be one Standing Offer awarded per commodity, if one supplier is successful in more than one 
commodity, then the commodities will be combined for that supplier. 

Otherwise, there will be up to four standing Offers issued for this requirement for each six month period. 
 
Contact Contracting Authority Rina Marsland at 306.241.5742 or rina.marsland@pwgsc-tpsgc.gc.ca for more 
information. 

 
7. Request for Qualifications – General Construction QRT 

Source list for Wainwright (WR21SL01_CN74971) 
 
Closing Date:  2021/04/22 02:00:00 PM MDT 
 
Defence Construction Canada is calling for Request for Qualifications from local contractors to become pre-
qualified to be on a Source list for Quick Response Tenders (QRT) / Urgent Response Tenders (URT) for work 
required by the Department of National Defence, at 3CDSB Wainwright for a period of 3 years from the date 
of establishment. 
 
Prequalification will be for the following category of service(s): 
1) General Contractor and Multi-Trade. 
 
DCC may utilize QRT’s and URT’s for projects ranging in value up to $300,000.00. 
 
Contact Contracting Authority Kara-Lea Lafosse at 780.842.1363 ext. 1501 or Kara-Lea.Lafosse@dcc-cdc.gc.ca 
for more information. 
 
 
 
 

mailto:rina.marsland@pwgsc-tpsgc.gc.ca
mailto:Kara-Lea.Lafosse@dcc-cdc.gc.ca


 

8. WESM – RFI/LOI (W8476-216429/A) 
 
Closing Date:  2021/12/31 02:00:00 PM EST 

Public Services and Procurement Canada (PSPC) is requesting industry feedback regarding the Weapon Effects 
Simulation Modernization (WESM) procurement on behalf of the Department of National Defence. 

Annex A Questions to Industry is attached to this RFI. Industry is requested to review these questions and 
provide answers to the PSPC Contracting Authority identified under Article 5 Contracting Authority on or 
before May 10, 2021. 

In light of the current COVID-19 pandemic, and its impact on government operations and those of industry, 
please inform the Contracting Authority if you intend to submit your responses to the Annex A questions after 
Canada’s requested response date. 

Please note that the published RFI closing date is not the deadline for comments or input. 

2. Background Information: 

The WESM project will modernize the Canadian Army (CA) WES training system to enable individual and 
collective training in order to deliver combat effective CA units and formations. 

The WES capability was acquired by the CA to address the deficiency in simulating realistic weapon effects 
during force-on-force field training exercises. The WES system provides soldiers the opportunity to train in the 
way that they would fight, utilizing actual weapons and vehicle platforms as they would be used in theatre 
and on deployments. 

This capability provides data and products for effective after-action reviews to enhance the commanders’  
ability to train and evaluate the readiness of their troops in both an urban and rural training environment. 
There are four (4) instrumented static sites (with fixed exercise control center) located in Wainwright, Alberta, 
Gagetown, New Brunswick, 

Petawawa, Ontario and Valcartier, Quebec in addition to a mobile capability which can be used anywhere 
within Canada, and two (2) non-instrumented sites, one located in Edmonton, Alberta and the other in Shilo, 
Manitoba. The intent of this project is to modernize the existing WES capability potentially addressing: 
equipment obsolescence; updated operational requirements; and advancements in technology and 
international standards (such as those being developed under UCATT). The intent of this RFI is to seek 
information from industry; thereby allowing the Government of Canada to better define the options for the 
modernization of the Canadian WES System. 

3. Schedule: 

Canada is finalizing the procurement schedule which will be communicated under a future RFI amendment. 
 
Contact Contracting Authority Sandra Derby at 873.355.4982 or sandra.derby@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca for more 
information. 
 
 

mailto:sandra.derby@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca


 

9. Town of Wainwright Notice of Intent RMA Buying Group 
Participation (2021-00) 

Closing Date: 2022/01/01 01:59:00 AM EST 
 
The Town of Wainwright intends to participate in one or more procurements conducted by the Rural 
Municipalities of Alberta during the 2021 calendar year. The town may purchase construction, equipment or 
capital purchases through RMA. 

For more information on this solicitation, please click on the following link: 

http://vendor.purchasingconnection.ca/Opportunity.aspx?Guid=00173a3e-9a8e-1860-009c-39c2ed480000 
 
Contact Contracting Authority Karrie Gau at 780.842.3381 or kgau@wainwright.ca for more information. 
 
 

While every effort is made to ensure the currency, accuracy and completeness of the information provided in response to your 

request, The Town of Wainwright (Wainwright Economic Development) is not liable for any loss, claim or demand arising directly 

or indirectly from any use or reliance upon the information provided. 

 

http://vendor.purchasingconnection.ca/Opportunity.aspx?Guid=00173a3e-9a8e-1860-009c-39c2ed480000
mailto:kgau@wainwright.ca

